
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 14th May, 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for: Karen Mannering / 
Geoff Mills 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: (01622) 694367/ 
694289 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not 
wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Introduction/Webcasting  

2. Declaration of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 April 2012 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2011-12 (Pages 5 - 14) 

5. East Kent Regional Growth Fund - Expansion East Kent (Pages 15 - 28) 

6. Adult Social Care Transformation Programme (Pages 29 - 82) 

7. Troubled Families (To follow)  

8. Select Committee: The Student Journey (Pages 83 - 98) 

9. Select Committee: Kent Children's Future at Key Stage 2 (Pages 99 - 114) 

10. Children's Services Improvement Panel - Minutes of 7 March and 11 April 2012 
(Pages 115 - 126) 

11. Other items which the Chairman decides are relevant or urgent  
 
 
 



EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 

 
Peter Sass    
Head of Democratic Services  
Thursday, 3 May 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 16 April 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr B J Sweetland, 
Mr M J Whiting and Mrs J Whittle 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A Wickham 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mr D Cockburn (Corporate Director of Business Strategy and Support), 
Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Families and Social Care), Ms M Peachey (Kent 
Director Of Public Health), Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr A Wood 
(Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), Mrs S Rogers (representing the 
Corporate Director of Education, Learning and Skills), and Ms A Slaven (representing 
the Corporate Director of Customer and Communities) 
 
 
Before commencement of the meeting Mr Carter led a minute’s silence in 
memory of Mr Kevin Lynes (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development). 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
20. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 March 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2012 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
21. Review of the Executive Scheme of Officer Delegation  
(Item 6 - report by the Deputy Leader and the Director of Governance and Law) 
 
(1) This report presented a number of options for a new Executive Scheme of 
Officer Delegation, and recommended that Cabinet endorse a Member-led approach 
as set out in the Appendix to the Cabinet report.   
 
(2) Mr King said that the recommended approach was consistent with the council’s 
philosophy that members decide and officers deliver. Mr Wild said that the new 
scheme would remove some of the bureaucracy around the exercise of delegated 
powers, but also some of the risks.  
 
(3) Cabinet resolved to agree the new Member-led Executive Scheme of Officer 
Delegation as set out in the Appendix to the Cabinet report. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

22. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2011-12  
(Item 4 - report by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Business Support, and the 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 
 
(1) This report summarised the latest forecast revenue and capital budget 
monitoring position for 2011-12. 

 
(2) Mr Simmonds said that the likely revenue under-spend was a considerable 
achievement, and that the capital programme was also a pleasing position overall. In 
answer to a question regarding roll-over Mr Wood confirmed that a report would be 
submitted on that matter to Cabinet in June or July.  
 
(3) Mr Carter said that efforts were continuing to be made to accelerate progress 
with the Home Office in relation to the issue of asylum clients for whom grant funding 
could not currently be claimed. 
 
(4) Cabinet resolved to note the report and the changes to the capital programme. 
 
23. Annual Business Plans 2012-13  
(Item 5 - report by the Cabinet Member for Business Strategy, Performance and 
Health Reform, and the Corporate Director for Business Strategy and Support) 
 
(David Whittle, Head of Policy and Strategic Relationships, was present for this item) 
 
See Record of Decision on page 3 of the Minute pack. 
 
24. Children's Services Improvement Panel - Minutes of 17 January 2012  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Mrs Whittle said, and Cabinet agreed, that a report and presentation on Phase 
2 would be submitted to the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 
(2) Cabinet resolved that the minutes of the meeting of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Panel held on 17 January 2012 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

3 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL - RECORD OF DECISION 
 

                               DECISION TAKEN BY 

                              Cabinet – 16 April 2012 

   DECISION NO. 

12/01829 

 

Unrestricted 
 


[...]
12-13 budget assumes rolled forward underspending from 2011-12 of 
£3.512m as follows: 
a) £1.200m Early Years underspending as reported in the quarter 2 monitoring report and approved 

by Cabinet on 5 December,  
b) £1.879m underspending from within the overall £3.476m underspend reported to Cabinet in the 

last exception report on 25 January,  
c) £0.433m within Customer & Communities portfolio. 
Following approval of the 2012-13 budget at County Council on 9 February, items a) and b) above 
have been transferred to an earmarked reserve to support next year’s budget and are therefore no 
longer reported in the £16.888m underspend forecast in this report. It is recommended that item c) is 

also transferred to the earmarked reserve to support next year’s budget and Cabinet is asked to 

approve this transfer. 
In addition, the position reported in table 1 above includes some underspending related to projects 
which are re-phasing into 2012-13, such as the Big Society, and are committed and therefore will 
require roll forward. There are also some known bids which have the support of the relevant 
Corporate Director and Cabinet Member. The adjusted position is therefore: 

 

 £m 
Total forecast underspend (excl Schools) per table 1 -16.888 
Required to roll forward to 2012-13 per approved 2012-15 MTFP (item c above) 0.433 
Other committed roll forwards/re-phased projects 5.512 

 -10.943 
Supported bids 0.639 

Adjusted position after supported bids -10.304 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 Details of the committed roll forwards, re-phased projects and supported bids were provided in 
sections 1.1.6 and 1.1.7 of the annex reports of the third full monitoring report presented to Cabinet 
on 19 March and the exception report presented to Cabinet on 16 April. It is recommended that the 
£4m relating to the re-phasing of Big Society is transferred to the rolling budget reserve to be drawn 

down as the spend is incurred in 2012-13 and 2013-14. Cabinet is asked to approve
[...]
3 63.542 62.466 341.681 564.272

Customer & Communities

Amended total cash limits 17.418 7.586 5.006 10.199 40.209

Re-phasing -0.583 0.583 0.000 0.000 0.000

Revised cash limits 16.835 8.169 5.006 10.199 40.209

Regen & Enterprise

Amended total cash limits 3.617 43.409 36.000 28.000 111.026

Re-phasing -1.084 1.084 0.000 0.000 0.000

Revised cash limits 2.533 44.493 36.000 28.000 111.026

Business Strategy & support

Amended total cash limits 7.839 17.233 6.701 4.245 36.018

Re-phasing -0.319 0.319 0.000 0.000 0.000

Revised cash limits 7.520 17.552 6.701 4.245 36.018

 TOTAL RE-PHASING >£100k -6.017 3.178 3.118 -0.279 0.000

Other re-phased Projects 

below £100k -0.987 0.809 0.178 0.000 0.000

 TOTAL RE-PHASING -7.004 3.987 3.296 -0.279 0.000  
 

 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Cabinet is asked to: 
 

4.1 Note the latest forecast revenue and capital budget monitoring position for 2011-12. 
 

4.2 Agree the transfer of £0.433m underspend within the Customer & Communities portfolio to the 
earmarked reserve to support next year’s budget, as assumed in the approved 2012-15 MTFP.  

 

4.3 Agree the transfer of £4m relating to the Big Society re-phasing, to the rolling budget reserve to be 
drawn down as the spend is incurred in 2012-13 and 2013-14. 

 Page 13



4.4 Note the changes to the capital programme. 
 

4.5 Agree that £6.017m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 2011-12 capital cash 
limits to future years. 

Page 14



By:   Mark Dance Cabinet Member for Regeneration & Economic Development 
  David Cockburn, Corporate Director, Business Strategy and Support 
  Barbara Cooper, Director, Economic Development 
 
To:   Cabinet – 14th May 2012 
 
Subject: East Kent Regional Growth Fund – Expansion East Kent 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 
Kent County Council has received a grant of £35 million from the Government’s 
Regional Growth Fund. This will be used to fund Expansion East Kent, a programme 
of financial support to business in East Kent for investments that will lead to job 
creation. 
 
This report summarises the aims of the Expansion East Kent programme and sets 
out proposals for its operation and governance, including the establishment of an 
Investment Advisory Board.  
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  
 

• Note the contents of this report; 

• Approve the proposed governance arrangements for the Expansion East Kent 
programme; and 

• Approve the membership of the Investment Advisory Board 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
The Regional Growth Fund 
 
1.1. The Regional Growth Fund (RGF) is a national fund worth £2.4 billion between 

2012 and 2016. It is intended to support job creation and private sector growth 
in areas that are currently disproportionately dependent on employment in the 
public sector.  

 
1.2. Last year, following the decision by Pfizer to exit its research and development 

facility at Sandwich, KCC successfully applied to the Regional Growth Fund for 
investment as part of a wider package of measures to promote economic 
growth in East Kent. Submitted on behalf of the Sandwich Economic 
Development Task Force, KCC has secured £40 million in RGF investment, 
which consists of:  

 

• £35 million to support the Expansion East Kent programme of direct 
financial assistance to business (set out in more detail below); and 

• £5 million to support improvements to the rail line between Ashford and 
Ramsgate to enhance journey times.   

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



1.3. Following the Key Decision made in April, KCC has entered into a formal 
contract with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills (BIS) for the 
£35 million Expansion East Kent grant. A separate draft grant agreement for the 
£5 million line speed enhancement element is currently being negotiated.  

 
1.4. The remainder of this report is concerned with the £35 million Expansion East 

Kent grant only.  
 
1.5. The BIS contract states all funding from RGF must go directly to businesses, 

therefore
[...]
te Director, Families and 
Social Care 

 

To:  Cabinet – 14 May 2012 
 

Subject: 

 

 

Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This report and the attached Adult Social Care Transformation 
Programme Blueprint and Preparation Plan set out the Families and Social 
Care directorate’s initial approach to the longer-term transformation of adult 
social care. 

To achieve genuine service transformation which delivers better outcomes for 
less, we must take a sensible and intelligent approach which delivers a 
sustainable, improved service. Therefore this paper seeks to advise Members 
on our proposals for the first stage – while setting out timescales for final 
proposals. 

Recommendations: Cabinet is asked to: 

CONSIDER the comments on the Programme and recommendations of the 
10 May Social Care & Public Health Cabinet Committee. 

AGREE the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme Blueprint and 
Preparation Plan. 

1. Introduction 
(1)  This report outlines the approach the Families and Social Care directorate 

will take in order to contribute towards KCC’s overall savings agenda. The 
directorate has decided not to unilaterally cut spend, but to take a 
reasoned and planned approach to the redesign and transformation of 
adult social care. This approach is essential if it is to manage the 
complexities and interdependencies between the elements of the social 
care system, as well as the potential risk of making changes to services 
that could affect vulnerable people. The attached ‘blueprint and 
preparation plan’ sets out the initial vision, themes for transformation 
(coproduced with stakeholders) and next steps. Following a 6 month 
period of understanding and planning, more concrete plans for the 
transformation (and how the savings will be achieved) will be available. 

2. Financial Implications 

(1) Whilst the overall objective of the adult social care transformation 
programme is to improve social care out
[...]
issues 
arsing from 
consultation and 
engagement.  
 
Individual work 
programmes will 
also complete 
impact assessment 
specific to that 
programme. 

Better outcomes 
for service users. 
 
Increase in choice 
and control in type 
of services and 
how accessed. 
 
Personalised 
support packages 
 
Value for money 
services. 
 
Achieve savings 
needed. 

Mark 
Lobban 

February 2012 – 
March 2015. 

None have been 
identified at this 
time. 
 
Cost implications 
will be reviewed 
regularly as part of 
impact 
assessment. 

 

P
a
g
e
 8

2



 

 

By:  Mr Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and Skills 
 
  Mr Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director, Education, Learning and Skills 
 
To:  Cabinet meeting – 14 May 2012 
  
Subject: Select Committee: The Student Journey 
 

 
Summary: To receive and comment on the report of the Select Committee on The 

Student Journey. 
 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
Young people are the future for England and its economy.   Raising their aspirations, 
and creating the right opportunities to improve their skills and attitudes so that they 
can enter sustainable employment, are crucial for their independence and the quality 
of their lives, as well as for the country’s economic recovery and growth. 

 
Global economic recession has resulted in falling youth employment.  The proportion 
of unemployed young people aged 18 to 24 in Kent has risen dramatically, 
accounting today for more than a quarter of the youth labour population. 
 
The Select Committee was established in April 2011 to investigate the issue of youth 
unemployment in Kent, and its relationship with education in particular.  It focused on 
vocational education, although employability issues which affect young people in 
Higher Education, as well as general issues which affect all students from primary 
school until they leave education, were also explored. 
 
 

2. Select Committee  
 
2.1 Membership 

 
The Chairman of the Select Committee was Mr Kit Smith.  
[...]
osal to establish a Select Committee to 
look at reasons for variations of attainment at Key Stage 2. The Committee set out 
to determine what might explain the variation in results at KS2 and the factors which 
have enabled some schools to have seemingly broken the link between predictors of 
poor attainment (such as deprivation) and actual poor attainment.  
 
1.3 The Select Committee met with the Cabinet Member, Corporate Director of 
ELS, and Head of Standards and Improvement on 2 April 2012 to share and discuss 
the draft KS2 report. It will be considered by a meeting of Full Council on 19

th
 July 

2012.  

 

2. Select Committee  
 
2.1 Membership 

 
The Chairman of the Select Committee was Mr Chris Wells, other members being 
Mrs Penny Cole, Mr Harold Craske, Mr Peter Homewood, Mr Richard Parry, Mr 
Leyland Ridings MBE, Mr Kit Smith, Mr Martin Vye. 
 
2.2 Terms of Reference 
 
The agreed Terms of Reference were 
 

To examine the reasons for variations in KS2 performance of all 
Kent schools with a focus to those schools in areas of deprivation.  

 
 The report  

• examines levels of attainment at KS2 by providing a detailed 
quantitative overview of current performance across the County.  

• describes  the nationally agreed factors that contribute to differential 
achievement in deprived areas and how those factors impact on  a child’s 
individual attainment and on overall school performance 

• and asks how some schools have seemingly broken this link between 
deprivation and poor attainment, exploring what measures have been put in 
place in schools and their surrounding communities to mitigate the effects of 
disadvantage or low attainment.  

Agenda Item 9

Page 99



 

 

 

2.3 Evidence    
   
The Committee obtained information from a variety of sources to inform the review. 
These included the following: 
 
a) Quantitative Overview to analyse Kent Key Stage 2 performance data  
b) Comparison of Kent to Statistical neighbours and other authori
[...]
ement model and ‘The 
Kent Challenge’, looks to improve outcomes in failing schools but also to raise levels 
of practice in satisfactory schools. The Kent Challenge and Leadership Strategy will 
hopefully provide a more strategic approach, with more effective cross school 
participation and management.  The Kent Challenge has clear expectations of school 
performance and pupil attainment and clear accountability. The plan is to address 
underachievement in schools and build on Kent’s new model to help deliver a county 
wide school improvement strategy, embracing all schools, by shining a spotlight 
on the reasons for low performance of schools and the underachievement of pupils 
from disadvantaged backgrounds and communities. 

 
Structural solutions have provided answers for some schools. There are a number of 
structural solutions:- 

1) Loose collaboration – where schools can learn from each other. 
2) Soft Federation – pool resources and share teachers 
3) Hard Federation – Headship across a number of schools, shared 

resources and teaching, joint learning 
4) Academy - can offer the same as 3) above  

Page 111



 

It is about sustainable improvement through a high calibre of leadership and 
management. The evidence gathered showed 2 Federations where the securing of 
effective Leadership had made significant improvement to outcomes or was making 
good steps to tackle standards of teaching, assessment and individual targets. 
Federations also provided advantages through opportunities to share resources and 
pool staff, and use budgets to bring in joint support when needed. 

 
Challenges to services 
 
The main reasons for underperformance and contributing factors are:  
 

• insufficient high quality leadership 

• too much teaching that is only satisfactory 

• weak tracking and assessment systems 

• difficulties recruiting and retaining staff  

• governance not sufficiently challenging  

• low expectations, low aspirations and poor attitudes to learni
[...]
bruary 10am 7 March 3pm 3rd Floor, 
Brenchley House 

21 March 10am 11 April 3pm Cabinet Room 

29 May 10am 7 June 9.30 am Cabinet Room 

23 July 11.30am 2 August 9.30 am Swale 1 

24 September 4.30pm 3 October 2pm Cabinet Room 

20 November 12.30 29 November 9.30 am Cabinet Room 

22 January 
2013 

10am 31 January 2013 9.30 am Cabinet Room 

 
 
 
 

Page 125



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 April 2012
	4 Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2011-12
	5 East Kent Regional Growth Fund - Expansion East Kent
	6 Adult Social Care Transformation Programme
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2

	8 Select Committee: The Student Journey
	9 Select Committee: Kent Children's Future at Key Stage 2
	Item 9 - Appendix KS2 Executive Summary Final

	10 Children's Services Improvement Panel - Minutes of 7 March and 11 April 2012
	Item 10 - CSIP minutes 11 April 2012




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 14 May 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P B Carter (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mr G K Gibbens, 
Mr R W Gough, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr B J Sweetland, 
Mrs J Whittle and Mr M J Whiting 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Austerberry (Corporate Director, Environment and 
Enterprise), Mrs A Beer (Corporate Director of Human Resources), Ms A Honey 
(Corporate Director, Customer and Communities), Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, 
Families and Social Care), Ms M Peachey (Kent Director Of Public Health), 
Mr G Wild (Director of Governance and Law), Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of 
Finance and Procurement) and Mrs S Rogers (representing the Corporate Director, 
Education, Learning and Skills) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
26. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 April 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2012 were agreed as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
27. Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Exception Report 2011-12  
(Item 4 – Report by Mr J Simmonds, Cabinet Member for Finance and Business 
Support and Mr A Wood the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement) 

 
 (1)  Mr Simmonds gave an update on the current monitoring position with regard to 
both the Revenue and Capital budgets and highlighted some key pressures such as 
Asylum. He also updated the meeting on the latest position with respect to the return 
of deposits in Icelandic Banks.  
 
(2)  Mr Simmonds said despite the pressures the overall budget position was good  
and he placed on record his thanks to Corporate Directors and their staff for the work 
they had done in achieving this. Mrs Whittle said there would shortly be a meeting 
with the responsible Government Minister to discuss funding pressures being caused 
by the County Council having to deal with unaccompanied minors. Mrs Whittle and 
Mr Ireland also spoke of the work being undertaken to reduce the number of children 
awaiting fostering placements and said there would be an update report on Children’s 
Services to the next Cabinet meeting.     
 
 
 



 

2 

(3)    Cabinet resolved to:  
 

(a)  note the latest monitoring position on both the revenue and capital 
budgets  

 
(b) agree the transfer of £0.433m under spend within the Customer 
and Communities portfolio to the earmarked reserve to support next 
years budget, as assumed in the approved 2012-15 MTFP 

 
(c) agree the transfer of £4m to the Big Society Budget re-phasing, to 
the rolling budget reserve to be drawn down as the spend is incurred in 
2012 to 2014 t. 

 
(d)   note the changes to the Capital Programme and agree that 
36.017m of re-phasing on the capital programme is moved from 
2011/12 to capital cash limits to future years.  

 
 
28. East Kent Regional Growth Fund - Expansion East Kent  
(Item 5 -Rreport by Mr Mark Dance, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economic 
Development , Mr David Cockburn – Corporate Director Business Strategy and 
Support) and Barbara Cooper, Director of Economic Development.  

 
(1) Following the receipt of a grant of £35m from the Government’s Regional 
Growth Fund, this report summarised the aims of the Expansion East Kent 
Programme and set out proposals for its operation and governance. Including the 
establishment of an Investment Advisory Board.  
 
(2) Both Mr Dance and Mrs Cooper spoke of the aims of this finance initiative 
which was to provide a source of funding to help develop the growth of businesses in 
East Kent and therefore increase business capacity and provide job creation.   
 
(3)  Following discussion Cabinet Resolved to note the report and approve the 
proposed governance arrangements for the Expansion East Kent Programme. 
Cabinet also approved the proposed membership of the Investment Advisory Board 
and noted there would be update reports to Cabinet Committees as appropriate. 
 
 
 
29. Adult Social Care Transformation Programme  
(Item 6 -  Report by Mr Graham Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adults Social Care and 
Public Health and Mr Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director for Families and Social 
Care,)   

 
See record of decision on page 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

3 

30. Troubled Families (To follow)  
(Item 7 – Report by Mr Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Customer and Communities 
and Ms Amanda Honey, Corporate Director for Customer and Communities. Angela 
Slaven, the Director of Service Improvement, Customer and Communities was 
present for this item)  
(As this report was not available at the time of the despatch of the main agenda the 
Chairman declared its consideration at this meeting to be urgent on the grounds that 
 that the County Council had only recently been advised by the Department 
of Communities and Local Government that it was required to give a formal 
commitment to the Troubled Families Programme and a indicative statement as to 
the number of families that Kent County Council and its Partner Agencies would l 
work with as part of the Programme. .  
 
 (1)    Kent was one of 16 Community Budget Pilot areas commissioned by the 
DCLG and this report set out the initial experience within Community Budgets and 
the current proposal with regard to tackling complex family issues. The adoption of 
the Troubled Families Framework in Kent was considered a pivotal plank of the 
Government’s agenda and the DCLG was keen for Kent to develop and endorse the 
programme bearing in mind particularly that the size of the county in terms of the 
number of families, placed it in the top ten authorities.   
 
(2) Amanda Honey said this Programme was about looking at families where it 
was considered early intervention would help and be beneficial to them. The 
programme presented an opportunity of working with other agencies to bring about a 
step change in the way the issues often associated with troubled families are dealt 
with in future. As part of the programme there would be a focus of working with 
individual families and dealing with issues which can be associated with anti social 
behaviour, school absences and youth crime.  In all it was proposed the Programme 
should focus in its first year on some 1082 families.  
 
(3)  Following further debate Cabinet resolved to endorse the proposals and as 
described in the report agreed the County Council should give a formal commitment 
to the Troubled Families Programme and a indicative statement as to the number of 
families that Kent County Council and its Partner Agencies would work with as part of 
the Programme.  
 
 
31. Select Committee: The Student Journey  
(Item 8 – Report by Mr Mike Whiting - Cabinet Member for Education Learning and 
Skills and Mr Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director Education Learning and Skills. 
 
(1) This report presented to Cabinet the report of the Select Committee which had 
looked at the experiences of young people looking to learn the skills which would 
prepare them for work and enable them to apply their learning in the workplace.  
 
(2)  Mr Kit Smith, the Chairman of the Select Committee attended the meeting 
and presented the Committees findings and recommendations. He said the thread 
running through out this work was the need to address the apparent gap between the 
education system and what employers were looking for. There were signs of change 
and that had to continue with these issues being brought to the attention of central 
government and Ofsted).   Mr Carter spoke of the work which the County Council 
was already doing through its apprenticeship programme and other initiatives which 



 

4 

looked to provide Kent jobs for Kent’s young people. Mr Whiting placed on record his 
thanks to the Select Committee for what he said was a very good and thorough 
report. He said he agreed there was a need to achieve a better matching between 
education provision with the requirements of business and this needed to be 
coordinated with Ofsted and representatives of the Business Community.  
 
(3) Following further discussion Cabinet placed on record it’s thanks to the Select 
Committee and its supporting officers for the report which would now be discussed 
further at the next meeting of the County Council.     
 
 
32. Select Committee: Kent Children's Future at Key Stage 2  
(Item 9 – Report by Mr Mike Whiting, Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and 
Skills .and Mr Patrick Leeson, Corporate Director, Education, Learning and Skills 
 
(1) This report presented to Cabinet the report of the Select Committee which had 
been established to examine the reasons for variations in Key Stage 2 performance 
of all Kent Schools with a focus to those schools in areas of depravation.  
 
(2) Mr Chris Wells the Chairman of the Select Committee attended the meeting 
and presented the Committees findings and recommendations. Mr Wells said their 
findings showed depravation was a disadvantage, but the evidence showed there 
was an answerable challenge, and not an excuse for low attainment. Leadership and 
management in the education community had an important role to play and there 
were individual factors that needed to be looked at such as support to young people 
who were also carers. He also spoke of the importance of working with other partners 
who may be involved with some of those children who also needed support at school.  
Mr Wells also spoke of the work of the Kent schools improvement model and the 
‘Kent Challenge’’ which was a scheme designed to look at and improve outcomes in 
failing schools and the hope was this would provide a more strategic approach , with 
more effective cross school participation and Management. Mr Wells also placed on 
record his thanks to his fellow Committee Members and to the Research Officer who 
had supported them in undertaking this work 
 
(3) On behalf of Cabinet Mr Whiting thanked Mr Wells and his Committee for what 
was an important report which he wanted to see circulated around the education 
community. The Council was developing a policy document called Bold Steps for 
Education which would be looking at some of the very issues raised in the Select 
Committees report with the view to driving up standards.  
 
(4) Following further discussion Cabinet thanked Mr Wells and his Committee for 
their report which would now be discussed further at the July meeting of the County 
Council.                                                                                                                                                                               
 
33. Children's Services Improvement Panel - Minutes of 7 March and 11 April 
2012  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  Cabinet resolved that the Minutes of the meetings of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Panel held on 7March and 11 April be noted. Cabinet also noted that at 
the next Cabinet meeting there would be a report on the Transformation of Children’s 
Services.   



 

5 

 
 
34. Records of Decisions  
 

DECISION TAKEN BY 

Cabinet – 14 May 2012 

   DECISION NO. 

12/01905 

Unrestricted 

Subject:  Adult Social Care Transformation Programme.  
(Mr Mark Lobban was present for this item)  

 
(The draft minutes of the meeting of the Social Care and Public Health Cabinet Committee were 
circulated at the Cabinet meeting. The view of the Cabinet Committee was that the Transformation 
Programme Blue print and Preparation Plan should be endorsed)   

 
 
(1) This report and the Adult Social Care Transformation programme blue print and preparation 
plan set out the Families and Social Care directorate’s initial approach to the longer-term 
transformation of adult social care. Mr Gibbens said the proposals presented a radical change to 
way the Council looked after older people. Whilst the Transformation Programme would deliver 
savings it also demonstrated the County Council’s ongoing commitment to support carers and to 
helping them more. Mr Ireland and Mr Lobban said because of existing pressures there needed 
to be a radical change in the approach in the way these services were delivered, whilst at the 
same time helping people to better manage their own health care.   

      
 (2)  Following further discussion Cabinet agreed the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme 
Blueprint and Preparation Plan and noted the matter would also be discussed at the next meeting 
of the County Council.  

 
  

 

 Any interests declared when the Decision was taken 
 none 
 

Reason(s) for decision, including alternatives considered and any additional information 
The reasons for this decision are set out in this notice and also in the Cabinet Report and the 
accompanying copy of the Adult Social Care Transformation Programme Blueprint and Preparation 
Plan   .   
 
Background Documents:  
Adult Social Care Transformation Blueprint and Preparation  Plan 
 
 

 
Reason(s) for decision, including alternatives considered and any additional information 
The reasons for this decision are set out in this notice and also in the Cabinet Report.  
 

 
 
 
 


